5787763

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM605981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATLANTANK, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
ATLANTIC COOLING TECHNOLOGIES AND SERVICES, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
CAROLINA CHILLERS, INC.		10/30/2020	Corporation:
MSHC, INC.		10/30/2020	Corporation:
GENTRY HEATING, INC.		10/30/2020	Corporation:
MODERN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
NATIONAL H.V.A.C. SERVICE, LTD.		10/30/2020	Private Limited Company:
NAC MECHANICAL SERVICES, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
PADGETT SERVICES, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
TOLIN MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:
DELTA BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	4 CMC
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11245-0001
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5787763	ATLANTANK
Registration Number:	5787762	ATLANTANK
Registration Number:	5855492	ATLANTIC COOLING TECHNOLOGIES & SERVICES
Registration Number:	5855491	ATLANTIC COOLING TECHNOLOGIES & SERVICES
Registration Number:	5799198	ATLANTIC
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007092 FRAME: 0705 900577540

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5159932	CCI COMPLETE HVAC CAROLINA CHILLERS, INC		
Registration Number:	5159934	CCI COMPLETE HVAC CAROLINA CHILLERS, INC		
Registration Number:	5338790	BUILDING SENTINEL BY SERVICE LOGIC		
Registration Number:	5338792	BUILDING SENTINEL		
Registration Number:	3996728	ECODUCTS		
Registration Number:	6097329	GENTRY SERVICE GROUP		
Registration Number:	5328119	MODERN HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING		
Registration Number:	5328114	MODERN HEATING & AIR BUILDING EFFICIENCY		
Registration Number:	5328118	MODERN HEATING & AIR BUILDING EFFICIENCY		
Registration Number:	5394532	NATIONAL HVAC SERVICE		
Registration Number:	5394531	NATIONAL HVAC SERVICE BUILDING EFFICIENC		
Registration Number:	6054347	NAC MECHANICAL SERVICES		
Registration Number:	6043570	NAC MECHANICAL SERVICES BUILDING EFFICIE		
Registration Number:	3394125	PADGETT GROUP		
Registration Number:	3619987	SERVICE LOGIC		
Registration Number:	6172341	SERVICE LOGIC		
Registration Number:	6172342	SERVICE LOGIC BUILDING EFFICIENCY AND SU		
Registration Number:	5399966	TOLIN FACILITY SERVICES		
Registration Number:	5563531	TOLIN FACILITY SERVICES BUILDING EFFICIE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: KYLE BRUMM

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Kyle Brumm-55160.0035			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE BRUMM			
SIGNATURE:	/KYLE BRUMM/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2020			

Total Attachments: 9

source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page1.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page2.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page3.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page4.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page5.tif

source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page6.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page7.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page8.tif source=Project Saber - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97689176_1#page9.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of October 30, 2020, is made by each of the undersigned entities listed on Annex A hereto (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

I. <u>TERMS</u>. CAPITALIZED TERMS USED BUT NOT DEFINED HEREIN SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS GIVEN OR GIVEN BY REFERENCE IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT.

Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor did and hereby does grant to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the registered and applied for Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof or symbolized thereby, and with respect to the foregoing (a) all extensions and renewals thereof, (b) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith, and (d) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); provided that "Trademark Collateral" shall not include, and the Security Interest shall not attach to, any Excluded Asset as provided in the Security Agreement, including any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law.

II. <u>RECORDATION</u>. EACH GRANTOR AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS THAT THE COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS RECORD THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE.

WEIL:\97681133\5\55160.0035

- III. <u>EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN ANY NUMBER OF COUNTERPARTS, EACH OF WHICH WHEN SO EXECUTED SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE AN ORIGINAL AND ALL OF WHICH TAKEN TOGETHER SHALL CONSTITUTE ONE AND THE SAME AGREEMENT. DELIVERY OF AN EXECUTED SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT BY FACSIMILE OR ELECTRONIC (INCLUDING .PDF OR .TIF FILE) TRANSMISSION SHALL BE AS EFFECTIVE AS DELIVERY OF A MANUALLY SIGNED COUNTERPART OF THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT. SECTION 11.12 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.
- IV. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT. EACH GRANTOR DOES HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND CONFIRM THAT THE GRANT OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER TO, AND THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF, THE COLLATERAL AGENT WITH RESPECT TO THE TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ARE MORE FULLY SET FORTH IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AS IF FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN. IN THE EVENT THAT ANY PROVISION OF THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT IS DEEMED TO CONFLICT WITH THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL CONTROL.
- V. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. SECTIONS 7.08 AND 7.09 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.
- VI. <u>INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENTS</u>. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIEN AND SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED TO THE COLLATERAL AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES, PURSUANT TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF ANY SUCH INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN AND CONTROL.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

WEIL:\97681133\5\55160.0035

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

ATLANTANK, LLC
ATLANTIC COOLING TECHNOLOGIES AND
SERVICES, LLC
CAROLINA CHILLERS, INC.
MSHC, INC.
GENTRY HEATING, INC.
MODERN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING,
LLC
NATIONAL HVAC SERVICE, LTD.
NAC MECHANICAL SERVICES, LLC
PADGETT SERVICES, LLC
TOLIN MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY,
LLC
DELTA BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

By:

Name: Craig A. Steinke

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

> ATLANTANK LLC ATLANTIC COOLING TECHNOLOGIES AND SERVICES, LLC. CAROLINA CHILLERS, INC. MSHC, INC. GENTRY HEATING, INC. MODERN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING, NATIONAL H.V.A.C. SERVICE, LTD. NAC MECHANICAL SERVICES, LLC PADGETT SERVICES, LLC TOLEN MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY, DELTA BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

By: Name: Craig Stainke

Title: Chief Examine Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Michelle C. Aurelius

Title: Authorized Officer

Annex A

ATLANTANK, LLC

Atlantic Cooling Technologies and Services, LLC
Carolina Chillers, Inc.
MSHC, Inc.
Gentry Heating, Inc.

Modern Heating and Air Conditioning, LLC
National H.V.A.C. Service, Ltd.
NAC Mechanical Services, LLC
PADGETT SERVICES, LLC
Tolin Mechanical Systems Company, LLC
Delta Building Technologies, LLC

WEIL:\97681133\5\55160.0035

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Name (Type)	<u>Owner</u>	<u>Status</u>	Serial No.	Reg. No.	File/Reg. Date
Atlantank (Word)	Atlantank, LLC	Registered	88213071	5787763	6/25/2019
Atlantank (Design)	Atlantank, LLC	Registered	88213060	5787762	6/25/2019
Atlantic Cooling Technologies & Services (Word)	Atlantic Cooling Technologies and Services, LLC	Registered	88213070	5855492	9/10/2019
Atlantic Cooling Technologies & Services (Design)	Atlantic Cooling Technologies and Services, LLC	Registered	88213064	5855491	9/10/2019
Atlantic (Word)	Atlantic Cooling Technologies and Services, LLC	Registered	88213066	5799198	7/9/2019
CCI Complete HVAC Carolina Chillers, Inc. (Design)	Carolina Chillers, Inc.	Registered	87111178	5159932	3/14/2017
CCI Complete HVAC Carolina Chillers, Inc. (Design)	Carolina Chillers, Inc.	Registered	87111183	5159934	3/14/2017
Building Sentinel (Design)	MSHC, Inc.	Registered	87386885	5338790	11/21/2017
Building Sentinel (Word)	MSHC, Inc.	Registered	87386944	5338792	11/21/2017

WEIL:\97681133\5\55160.0035

Trademark Name (Type)	<u>Owner</u>	<u>Status</u>	Serial No.	Reg. No.	File/Reg. Date
Ecoducts (Design)	Gentry Heating, Inc.	Registered	85170001	3996728	7/19/2011
Gentry Service Group (Word)	Gentry Heating, Inc.	Registered	88302503	6097329	7/7/2020
Modern Heating and Air Conditioning (Word)	Modern Heating and Air Conditioning, LLC ¹	Registered	87387182	5328119	11/7/2017
Modern Heating and Air, a Service Logic Company (cityscape) (Design)	Modern Heating and Air Conditioning, LLC ²	Registered	87387150	5328114	11/7/2017
Modern Heating and Air, a Service Logic Company (no cityscape) (Design)	Modern Heating and Air Conditioning, LLC ³	Registered	87387170	5328118	11/7/2017
National HVAC Service (Word)	National HVAC Service, Ltd.	Registered	87387248	5394532	2/6/2018
National HVAC Service, a Service Logic Company (Design)	National HVAC Service, Ltd.	Registered	87387226	5394531	2/6/2018

¹ Conversion from a corporation to an LLC to be recorded with the USPTO

² Conversion from a corporation to an LLC to be recorded with the USPTO

 $^{^{\}rm 3}$ Conversion from a corporation to an LLC to be recorded with the USPTO

Trademark Name (Type)	Owner	<u>Status</u>	Serial No.	Reg. No.	File/Reg. Date
NAC Mechanical Services (Word)	NAC Mechanical Services, LLC ⁴	Registered	88302485	6054347	5/12/2020
NAC Mechanical Services (Design)	NAC Mechanical Services, LLC ⁵	Registered	88302489	6043570	4/28/2020
Padgett Group (Design)	Padgett Services, LLC	Registered	77078528	3394125	3/11/2008
Service Logic (Word)	MSHC, Inc.	Registered	77218672	3619987	5/12/2009
Service Logic (Simple Wave logo) (Design)	MSHC, Inc.	Registered	88302495	6172341	10/13/2020
Service Logic (Color Logo w/ BES)	MSHC, Inc.	Registered	88302500	6172342	10/13/2020
Tolin Facility Services (Word)	Tolin Mechanical Systems Company, LLC ⁶	Registered	87410035	5399966	2/13/2018
Tolin Facility Services, a Service Logic Company (Design)	Tolin Mechanical Systems Company, LLC ⁷	Registered	87410054	5563531	9/18/2018
We Make Buildings More	MSHC, Inc.		88302508	n/a	2/14/2019

⁴ Conversion and name change to be recorded with the USPTO

⁵ Conversion and name change to be recorded with the USPTO

⁶ Conversion and name change to be recorded with the USPTO

 $^{^{\}rm 7}$ Conversion and name change to be recorded with the USPTO

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Status .	Serial No.	Reg. No.	File/Reg. Date
Name (Type)					
Efficient		Allowed			
Efficient (Word)		(ITU)			

WEIL:\97681133\5\55160.0035

RECORDED: 10/30/2020